

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATHANIEL WOODS,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, WARDEN, HOLMAN CORREC-
TIONAL FACILITY, ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Marc R. Shapiro

Counsel of Record

Shane McCammon

José Mario Valdés

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP

51 West 52nd Street

New York, NY 10019

(212) 506-5000

mrshapiro@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE: EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 5, 2020

CAPITAL CASE: QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Prior Proceedings.....	4
II. Proceedings Below.....	5
III. Facts Pertinent to the State’s Deprivation of Mr. Woods’ Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment Rights.	6
A. The nitrogen-hypoxia opt-in process.....	6
B. Post-amendment executions in Alabama.	8
C. Current status of Alabama’s Nitrogen-Hypoxia Protocol.	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Decide Whether the Eighth Amendment Applies to How the State Carries Out the Death Penalty.....	11
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Decide Whether the Eighth Amendment Is Violated When the State Targets One Class of Inmates for Execution.....	12
III. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Decide Whether the Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses Preclude the State from Withholding Vital Information Central to a Life-Altering Decision and Discriminating Among Individuals Based on That Suppressed Information.....	14
A. The Court Should Address the Scope of Information Inmates Are Entitled to When Asked to Choose Their Method of Execution.....	14
B. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Decide Whether an Illusory Choice Supplies a Basis for Discriminating Under the Equal Protection Clause.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

APPENDIX

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, Decision dated March 4, 2020

U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Alabama, Memorandum Opinion and Order dated March 2, 2020

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In Re: Alabama Lethal Injection Protocol Litigation</i> , Case No. 12-cv-00316 (M.D. Ala.)	6
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1112 (2019)	11
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320, 343 (1983)	13
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	11, 13, 19
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	15
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279, 341 (1987)	14
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	15
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272, 290.....	14, 15, 16
<i>Pabon v. Wright</i> , 459 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	11
<i>Price v. Comm’r, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 920 F.3d 1317, 1327 (11th Cir. 2019)	7, 8, 9, 18
<i>Price v. Dunn</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1312 (2019)	9

<i>Price v. Dunn et al.</i> , 1:19-cv-57 (S.D. Ala. Apr. 11, 2019), Dkt. 49.....	9
<i>Price v. Dunn</i> , No. 19-11268-P (11th Cir. Apr. 11, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1204, 1225 (2018)	16
<i>Skinner v. State of Okl. ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	18, 19
<i>Stone v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 167 (4th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>United States v. Frye</i> , 402 F.3d 1123 (11th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Woods v. Alabama</i> , 559 U.S. 942 (2010)	4
<i>Woods v. Dunn</i> , No. 2:20-cv-58-ECM (M.D. Ala. March 2, 2020)	3, 10
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 13 So. 3d 1 (Ala. Crim. App. 2017).....	4
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 221 So. 3d 1125 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016).....	4
<i>Woods v. Stewart</i> , 140 S.Ct. 67 (2019)	4
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
Alabama Code § 15-18-82.1	1, 6, 7
Other Authorities	
Alabama Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 32.....	4

United States Constitution Eighth Amendment.....*passim*
United States Constitution Fourteenth Amendment*passim*
